(c) In all other instances, the complainant shall receive the greater of all damages as 32 

identified in subsection (b) of this section or five thousand dollars ($5,000) per violation of §§ 28-33 

61-3(a), 28-61-3(b) and or 28-61-3(c) for a maximum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000). 34 

(d) The at-fault party shall pay the plaintiff’s reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs. A 1 

prevailing employer shall not be awarded fees and costs. 2 

28-61-5. Employee rights.     3 

(a) Any person who has a cause of action under the provisions of this chapter shall have a 4